© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2018

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 37]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 12, 2018 Aavani 27, Vilambi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2049

## Part II—Section 1

Notifications or Orders of specific character or of particular interest to the public issued by Secretariat Departments.

### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

### CONTENTS

PUBLIC DEPARTMENT (SC) Pages

Declaration of the premises of Valve Station (SV 16) located at Ugayanur Village, Tiruppur South Taluk and Valve Station (SV 17) located at No. 22 Mettupalayam Village, Kangeyam Taluk, Tiruppur District as "Prohibited Place" under the Official Secrets Act.

76

#### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

PUBLIC DEPARTMENT (SC)

# Declaration of the premises of Valve Station (SV 16) located at Ugayanur Village, Tiruppur South Taluk and Valve Station (SV 17) located at No. 22 Mettupalayam Village, Kangeyam Taluk, Tiruppur District as "Prohibited Place" under the Official Secrets Act.

[G.O. No. SS.II/320-23/2015, Public (SC), 21st August 2018.]

#### No.II(1)/PUSC/16/2018.--

WHEREAS, in the opinion of the Government of Tamil Nadu, it is necessary to declare the premises of Valve Station (SV 16) at Ugayanur Village, Tiruppur South Taluk and Valve Station (SV 17) at No. 22 Mettupalayam Village, Kangeyam Taluk, Tiruppur District as specified in the Schedule below to be the "Prohibited Place" under sub-clause (d) of clause (8) of Section 2 of the Official Secrets Act, 1923 (Central Act XIX of 1923), on the ground that information with respect thereto, or the destruction or obstruction thereof, or interference therewith, would be useful to an enemy;

AND WHEREAS, in pursuance of clause (1) of Article 258 of the Constitution of India, the Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, have, in their Notification No. S.O.No.1285, dated the 4th May 1963, published in the *Gazette of India*, dated the 11th May 1963, entrusted to the Government of Tamil Nadu, the functions of the Central Government in relation to any matter specified in sub-clauses (c) and (d) of clause (8) of Section 2 of the Official Secrets Act, 1923 (Central Act XIX of 1923);

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-clause (d) of clause (8) of Section 2 of the Official Secrets Act, 1923 (Central Act XIX of 1923), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby declares, with effect on and from the date of publication of this Notification in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, the premises of Valve Station (SV 16) at Ugayanur Village, Tiruppur South Taluk, Tiruppur District and Valve Station (SV 17) located at No. 22, Mettupalayam Village, Kangeyam Taluk, Tiruppur District as specified in the Schedule below to be the "Prohibited Place" for the purposes of the said Act-

THE SCHEDULE

The Valve Station Number 16 at Ugayanur Village, Tiruppur South Taluk, Tiruppur District and Valve Station Number 17 at 22, Mettupalayam Village, Kangeyam Taluk, Tiruppur District.

| Name of the place  | Area with description   | Boundary particulars  |
|--|---|---|
| (1)  | (2)   | (3)   |
| Valve Station Number 16, Petronet CCK<br>Limited at Ugayanur Village, Tiruppur<br>South Taluk, Tiruppur District.  | Name of the Village: Ugayanur<br>Name of the Taluk: Tiruppur South<br>Name of the District: Tiruppur<br>Survey Numbers:   |   |
|  | 301/2B - 0.04.00  | North : SF.No.301/2A,<br>East : SF .No.292,<br>South : SF.No.301/3B,<br>West : SF.No.301/2A |
|  | 301/3B - 0.10.00  | North : SF.No.301/2B,<br>East : SF.No.292,<br>South : SF.No.301/3A,<br>West : SF.No.301/3A  |
|  | 302/2A1 - 0.03.40<br>Total Area:0.17.40 hectares  | North : SF.No.302/1,<br>East : SF.No.302/2A2,<br>South : SF.No.302/2B,<br>West : SF.No.299  |
| Valve Station Number 17, Petronet CCK<br>Limited at 22 Mettupalayam Village,<br>Kangeyam Taluk, Tiruppur District. | Name of the Village: Mettupalayam<br>Name of the Taluk: Kangeyam<br>Name of the District: Tiruppur<br>Survey Numbers:<br>328/1B-0.25.00<br>Total Area: 0.25.00 hectares | North : SF.No.317/3,<br>East : SF.No.336,<br>South : SF.No.328/1A,<br>West : SF.No. 328/1A  |
|  | (By Order of the Governor)  | P. SENTHILKUMAR,<br>cipal Secretary to Government (FAC).                                    |

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF STATIONERY AND PRINTING, CHENNAI ON BEHALF OF THE GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU